assumptions will be adjusted (other than any wind energy true-ups with compensating purchase
price adjustments).

Long term power price forecasts are provided by a leading market consultant, updated quarterly and
may be adjusted by the Investment Manager where more conservative assumptions are considered
appropriate. The 30 year average real power price is £45.70/MWh. The sensitivity below assumes a
10 per cent. increase or decrease in power prices relative to the base case for every year of the
asset life, which is relatively extreme (a 10 per cent. variation in short term power prices, as
reflected by the forward curve, would have a much lesser effect).

45

The following chart shows the impact of the key sensitivities on NAV.

46

PART IV: TRACK RECORD

Consistent Delivery
The below table sets out the Group’s track record for the period from 2013 to December 2019 for
the purpose of production, cash generation, dividend, dividend cover, RPI and NAV growth. The
secure and stable dividend cover is a result of prudent gearing and the cash generative nature of
operational wind farms and predictable prices.

Period Production

Wind Speed
(variation to
long-term
mean)

Generation
(variation to

budget)
Cash

Generation Dividend10
Dividend
Cover11 RPI12 NAV Growth

201313 291.5GWh +3% +8% £21.6m £14.2m (4.50p) 1.8x 1.9%14 2.5%
2014 564.6GWh -2% -3% £32.4m £24.8m (6.16p) 1.6x 1.6% 2.5%
2015 799.3GWh +5% +8% £48.3m £29.6m (6.26p) 1.7x 1.2% 0.5%
2016 978.1GWh -6% -6% £49.0m £38.8m (6.34p) 1.4x 2.5% 4.0%
2017 1,457.4GWh -1% 0% £80.1m £57.3m (6.49p) 1.5x 4.1% 2.4%
2018 2,003.0GWh -4% -6% £117.3m £74.8m (6.76p) 1.6x 2.7% 10.8%
2019 2,385.8GWh -8% -11% £127.7m £100.4m (6.94p) 1.4x 2.2% -1.4%

Investment Performance
The below chart shows the investment performance by total shareholder return between
March 2013 and June 2020. The share price as at 30 June 2020 was 143.4 pence, representing a
19.4 per cent. premium to NAV. The total shareholder return from IPO to 30 June 2020 was
110.1 per cent.

10 Dividend declared with respect to the period.
11 Dividend cover as reported.
12 The RPI figures are from December of each year.
13 27 March to 31 December 2013.
14 RPI in December 2013 was 2.7 per cent., and the dividend increased from 2013 to 2014 by 2.7 per cent. The pro rata figure of